Susan Rood

(-4 Feb 1938)

Rood, Dr. Susan. On Friday, February 4, 1938 at the residence of her daughter, 2322 39th street northwest, Dr. Susan Rood, beloved wife of the late Granville H. Rood and mother of Mrs. Edward W. Gosnell. Funeral services at the W.W. Chambers Co. funeral home, 1400 Chapin street n.w. on Monday, February 7 at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, February 5, 1938, p. A-6

Dr. Susan Rood Rites Will Be Held Monday

Retired Homeopathic Physician to Be Buried in Congressional Cemetery

Funeral services for Dr. Susan Rood, 87, retired homeopathic physician, who died yesterday at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Edward W. Gosnell, 2322 Thirty-ninth street N.W. will be held at 2 p.m. Monday in Chambers funeral home, 1400 Chapin street N.W. Rev. Dr. Edward Gabler, rector of Christ Episcopal Church will officiate. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Dr. Rood at one time taught at Valparaiso (Ind.) University after being graduated there. Subsequently she was graduated from the St. Louis College of Homeopathic Physicians and Surgeons and prior to her marriage to the late Grenville H. Rood, practiced medicine in St. Louis and in Albuquerque, N. Mex. Dr. Rood also was a talented pianist, having graduated in music from the Boston Conservatory of Music. She had lived in Washington for 35 years.

Dr. Rood's son-in-law, Mr. Gosnell is superintendent of the Southeast Post Office Station.